NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00

NOON ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES?
MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,
2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed
Board of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn:
Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES” AGENDA — MARCH 7, 2012

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of Contractors,
as amended by the Board on October 30, 1991, the Tfollowing
contractors are recommended:

8,000,000-.00
1,500,000.00
918,000.00
5,877,000.00
8,000,000.00
8,000,000.00
113,445,000.00
1,000,000.00
396,000.00

Aaron Enterprises, Inc.

BMC Services, LLC.

Global Substation Services, Inc.

John W. Brawner Contracting Company, Inc.
L.R. Willson & Sons, Inc.

Manekin Construction, LLC.

Railroad Construction Company, Inc.

South Mountain Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
Sungate Unlimited, Inc.

R R R R

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

The Robert B. Balter Company Engineer
Endesco, Inc. Engineer
Nolan Associates, Inc. Engineer
Schamu Machowski Greco Architects, Inc. Architect
SP Arch, Inc. Architect

Transtech Engineering Consultants, Inc. Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

*x X X X X *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the
Extra Work Orders
as listed on the following page:
3
The EWOs have been reviewed and approved
by the Department of
Audits, CORC, and MWBOO

unless otherwise indicated.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012
EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.

Bureau of Water and Wastewater

1.

EWO #035, $552,000.00 — WC 1198, Urgent Need Work

Infrastructure Rehabilitation Various Locations

$10,473,325.00 $12,325,528.92 Spiniello 0 98
Companies

EWO #030, $ 83,861.50 — SC 852R, Denitrification Filters

and Related Work for the Enhanced Nutrient Removal Facilities

at Patapsco Wastewater Treatment Plant

$115,688,000.00 $ 1,326,211.22 Fru-Con Construction, - 51
LLC

Department of Transportation

3.

EWO #002, $220,169.80 — TR 09029, Wyman Park Dell

Improvements

$ 480,062.00 $ 6,300.00 Machado - -
Construction

This extra work order i1s for urgent safety improvements at
the intersection of Franklintown Rd. and Winans Way. This
intersection is narrow and curving and is frequently the site
of vehicle collisions causing significant property damage.
This contractor was selected for this contract in order to
reduce overall project costs (mobilization, etc.) given that
similar bid i1tems were already contained in the underlying
contract and because of the contractor’s immediate
availability and resources to perform the work.

EWO #001, $ 5,760.00 — TR 11302, Resurfacing Highways at

Various Locations Southwest Sector 111

$ 2,566,617.03 - M. Luis Construction 106 -
Co., Inc.

Department of General Services

5.

EWO #002, $ 38,534.28 — PB 09829R, Elevator Upgrade at

Courthouse East

$ 1,818,000.00 % 19,147 .44 Stratos Elevator, - 20
Inc.




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

*x X X X X *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following pages:
5-6

In accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

0370772012



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

0370772012

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Baltimore Development Corporation

1. $ 74.55

9910-994001-9600

9910-911100-9603

15t EDF Constr. Reserve Inner Harbor East Area
Unallocated Res.
35.27 9910-994001-9600 9910-902879-9601
15t EDF Constr. Reserve Coml. Revitalization
Unallocated Res.
6,000.00 9910-994001-9600 9910-903483-9601
19" EDF Constr. Reserve S. Balto. Ind. & Coml.
Unallocated Res Dev.
300.00 9910-994001-9600 9910-905852-9601
19" EDF Constr. Res Econ. Dev. Incentive
Unallocated Res.
2,791.00 9910-902483-9600 9910-903483-9601
215t EDF Constr. Res. S. Balto. Ind. & Coml.
S. Balto. Ind. Dev.
& Coml. Dev.
250.00 9910-903354-9600 9910-904354-9601
22" EDF Constr. Res. W. Balto. Ind. &
W. Balto. Ind. Coml . Dev.
& Coml. Dev.
11,241.71 9910-904115-9600 9910-906835-9603
22" EDF Constr. Res. Westside Project
Westside Init. Initiative
4,942 .16 9910-908992-9600 9910-906575-9601
23" EDF Constr. Res. E. Balto. Ind. & Coml.
East Balto. Dev. Dev.
$25,634.69

This transfer will provide fTunds to reimburse Baltimore
Development Corporation for eligible capital expenses for
the month ending January 31, 2012.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Housing & Community Development

2. $ 538,000.00 9912-908904-9591 9912-905203-9591
UDAG Repay. AHP Baltimore AHP — Demolition
Rev. Afford Housing Emergency

400,000.00 9910-904904-9587 9910-904904-9588
28t Com. AHP Baltimore Demolition
Dev. Bonds Afford Housing (Planned)
62,000.00 9910-904912-9587 9910-904904-9588
29" Com. AHP Reserve Demolition
Dev. Bonds (Planned)

$1,000,000.00

This transfer of appropriations will support the on-going
and future demolition projects across the City.

3. $ 800,000.00 9910-907994-9587 9910-905733-9588
Other Funds Reserve - Uplands Other
Special Capital Funds — Revolving
Projects Master Development
Loan

This transfer will provide appropriation to support a
revolving fund for the Uplands Project. The terms of the
Revolving Master Development Agreement are outlined iIn a
Master Development Agreement approved by the Board on July
13, 2011.

Department of Recreation and Parks

4. $ 50,000.00 9938-906768-9475 9938-905768-9474
State Reserve - Active - Waterway
Waterway Improv. Program Improv.
Program FY~?09 FY~09

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs
associated with the fTloating pier replacement at Canton
Waterfront Park.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Baltimore Municipal Golf Corporation — Audited Financial
Statements

The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the audited financial
statements for the Baltimore Municipal Golf Corporation for the
nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Department of Planning — Report on Previously
Approved Transfers of Funds

At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approved Transfers of
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported TfTavorably
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter.
Today, the Board is requested to NOTE 9 Tfavorable reports on
Transfers of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at 1its
meetings on February 8 and February 15, 2012.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Department of General Services — Minor Privilege Permit Applications

The Board is requested to approve the following applications for
a Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are iIn order as to
the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regulations of Baltimore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
1. 1050 Hull Street UA Locust Point One 4” conduit
Holdings, LLC @ 83 linear
feet

Annual Charge: $290.50

2. 2501 N. Charlles Street 2501 N. Charles One dumpster
Street, LLC 47 x 47

Annual Charge: $224.00
3. 2116 E. Monument Street 2116 E. Monument Retain awning
Street, LLC w/signage 14’
X 376~

Annual Charge: $141.04

There were no objections, since no protests were received.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Department of — Amended and Restated
General Services Temporary Construction Easement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
amended and restated temporary construction easement with
Phillips Headquarters, LLC. The period of the agreement 1is
effective for five months through July 1, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

NZA

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On August 17, 2011, the Board approved the original temporary
construction easement. In the iInterim i1t was determined that a
temporary pedestrian bridge would need to be erected for a
period of 5 months terminating on July 1, 2012. The amended and
restated temporary construction easement iIs beilng granted at no
cost to the City for a five month period. After July 1, 2012
the Department will be obligated to reimburse Phillips
Headquarters, LLC, $360.00 per day until the temporary
pedestrian bridge 1is removed. This pedestrian bridge is
necessary to keep the Fort Ave Bridge on schedule and the
Department does not anticipate having the bridge remaining after
the termination date.

(The amended and restated temporary construction easement has

been approved by the Law Department as to Tform and legal
sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Depart ment of Ceneral Services — Right-of-Entry Agreenents and

Tenporary Constructi on Easenent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various right-of-entry agreenments and a tenporary construction
easenent .

Rl GHT- OF- ENTRY AGREEMENTS

1

ABERDEEN PROPERTIES, LLC $ 0.00

The Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Witer and
Wastewater is proposing a project to |ocate and repl ace the
existing air/vacuum relief valves, surge valves and/or
drain valves as part of water project no. W:1197R
Susquehanna Transm ssion Min Valve Replacenents. This
right-of-entry agreenent wll allow the Gty access onto
the property l|ocated at 1032 Warwick Drive, Aberdeen, M
21001, to nake these inprovenents.

VICTORIA M. GMUREK ET AL $ 0.00

The Departnment of Public W rks, Bureau of Water and
Wastewater s proposing a project to locate and replace
existing air/vacuum relief wvalves, surge valves and/or
drain valves as part of water project no. WC1197R
Susquehanna Transm ssion Min Valve Replacenents. This
right-of-entry agreenent wll allow the Gty access onto
the property located at 4616 Kinby Lane, Aberdeen, M
21001, to namke these inprovenents.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTI ON EASEMENT

3.

G & E REALTY COMPANY, INC. $ 10,901.00

Account: 9956-905641-9551-900020- 704001

The Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Wter and
Wastewater is proposing to tenporarily divert three above
ground sewer pipes on the property |located at 920 Brunsw ck
Street. This tenporary construction easenent will allow the
City' s contractor to divert the sewer pipes in conjunction

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

DGS — cont’ d

0370772012

with the Departnment of Public Wrks Sanitary Sewer Project
No. 875, Southwest Diversion Sewer Rehabilitation Phase
1. The period of the agreenment is effective upon Board

approval for one year.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The right-of-entry agreenents and tenporary

easenent have been approved by the Law Depart nent
| egal sufficiency.)

12

construction
as to form and



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore Gty — Consul tant Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous consultant agreenents. The period of the agreenent is
July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, unless otherw se noted.

1.

MOSAIC COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. $25,355.00
Account: 5000-500812-1100-109500- 603020

The consultant wll provide 8 six-hour semnars for
children to be held on Saturdays as part of the Co-
Parenti ng Education (COPE) Sem nar Program

MOSAIC COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. $25,355.00
Account: 5000-500812-1100-109500- 603020

The consultant wll provide 10 six-hour semnars for
children to be held on Saturdays as part of the Shared
Parenti ng Education (SHAPE) Program

MOSAIC COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. $157,431.00
Account: 5000-500812-1100-109500-603020

The consul t ant will provi de conpr ehensi ve i n- house
medi ation to participants referred by the Circuit Court.
Servi ces Wil | i ncl ude: 1.) 24 t wo- hour medi ati on
orientation prograns which participants will be required to
attend before they begin nediation, 2.) up to 525 hours of
medi ati on services, as required, and 3.) provide a witten
agreenent to the parties who achieve an agreenent. The
semnars and nediations are intended to offer famlies a
means of resolving disputes through a cooperative decision
maki ng process.

MOSAIC COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. $44,401.00
Account: 5000-500812-1100-109500- 603020

The consultant will provide 1.) nediators to conduct up to
294 hours (6 hours per week for 49 weeks) of nediation
services, as required, and 2.) provide a witten agreenent
to the parties who achieve an agreenent. The sem nars and
medi ati ons are intended to offer famlies a neans of

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore Gty — cont’d

resol ving disputes through a cooperative decision making
process.

5. MOSAIC COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. $44,757.00
Account: 5000-500812-1100-109500-603020

The consultant wi Il conduct 18 six-hour parenting sem nars
to participants. The semnars wll be conducted on
Saturdays for females and children participants one-week
and rmal e partici pants anot her week.

6. MOSAIC COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. $34,417.00
Account: 5000-500812-1100-109500- 603020

The consul t ant will conduct 18 five-hour par enti ng
semnars. The semnars wll provi de: 1.) educationa
sessions to focus on ways that parents can help their
children deal with divorce and, 2.) educational sessions on
conflict resolution. The semnars are intended to enphasize
practical steps to follow within a changing famly unit and
i nt er personal conmuni cati on and conflict resol ution.

The Gircuit Court has received a FY2012 grant from the
Adm nistrative Ofice of the Courts, whose budget is approved by
the Maryland State Legislature, to provide additional resources
for the expedited handling of famly-related cases within the
Crcuit Court for Baltinmore City. Integral to the initiative is
the need to provide nediation services for individuals referred
by the Court.

Mosai ¢ Comrunity Services, Inc. is a not-for-profit corporation,
that conducts conflict resolution and educational prograns for
famlies and is capable of providing the services required by
the Circuit Court. Reinbursenment for the services rendered is
itemzed in the consultant agreenents.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore Gty — cont’d

The consultant agreenments are late due to a delay in the
adm nistrative process, changes in personnel, and the need to
make nul ti pl e budget adj ustnents.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The <consultant agreenments have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

15



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012
Circuit Court for - TRANSFER OF LI FE- TO DATE
Baltinmore City SI CK LEAVE

The Board is requested to approve the transfer of LIFE-TO DATE
sick leave days fromthe listed City enployees to the designated
enpl oyee, Ms. Samara Scott.

The transfer of sick leave days is necessary in order for the
designated enployee to remain in pay status wth continued
health coverage. The Cty enployees have asked permi ssion to
donate the sick |leave days that will be transferred from their
LI FE- TO DATE sick | eave bal ances as fol |l ows:

NAMES DAYS

Janes P. Casey
Toni a Johnson
Amanda Abney

Mary Lou Henni gan
Kat hl een W ssnan

ol
Ol kI N O

Total

THE LABOR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Bal ti nore Devel opnment — Rel ocati on Paynent
Cor por ati on ( BDC)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the relocation paynent to
Flair Hair of 433 A dtown Mll.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$9,977.00 — 9910-902879-9601

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The BDC purchased 433 ddtown Mll to be included in the
Di sposition Lot 25B | and assenbly in accordance with the O dtown
Urban Renewal Pl an. As a result it was necessary to relocate
the business fromthis property.

On August 26, 2009, the Board approved $103,450.00 in relocation
expenses for Flair Hair. This was for noving expenses
associated with noving of personal property. On Novenber 2,
2009, the Board approved $73,585.00 for space design, search
expenses, and reestablishnent expenses. The total anount of
this claim is $9,977.00. This figure was provided by
Diversified Property Services, the conpany with whom t he BDC has
contracted to assist in this rel ocation process.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 5, 054. 23 9910-994001- 9600 9910-902879-9601
19'" EDF Constr. Res. Com .
Unal | ocat ed Reserve Revitalization
1, 003. 37 9910- 905575- 9600 9910-902879-9601
20'" EDF Constr. Res. Cond .
E. Balto. |nd. Revitalization
& Coml . Dev.

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

BDC - cont’d

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
253. 24 9910- 905575- 9600 9910-902879-9601
21" EDF Const. Res. Coni .
E. Balto. Ind. Revitalization
& Coml . Dev.
3, 666. 16 9910-904982- 9600 9910-902879-9601
22" EDF Const. Res. Coml . Revitalization

Com . Rev. Program

$ 9,977.00

This transfer is for the third claim associated with the
business relocation expenses for Flair Hair from 433
Adtown Mall which is necessary because the City acquired
this property as part of the land assenbly needed for the
redevel opnent of O dtown Mall.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the Director of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Bal ti nore Devel opment — Westside Facade | nprovenent Fundi ng
Cor por ati on ( BDC)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve funding for the Downtown
Partnership of Baltinore (DPOB) for facade inprovenents and
stabilization of City-owned properties in the Wstside.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$96, 867. 00 — 9910- 906835- 9603

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

In Septenmber 2010 and July 2011, the DPOB in partnership with
the BDC issued a Request for Proposals seeking cost estinates
frompre-qualified contracting firns for facade inprovenents and
general stabilization of selected City-owned properties.

The DPOB wusing its own capital funds in the anmount of
approxi mately $150,000.00 conpleted inprovenents on several key
and visible Westside City-owned properties.

The BDC seeks to fund the 15 remaining properties included in
the RFP responses, which could not be funded by the DPOB in the
amount of $88,061.00 plus 10% for contingencies totaling
$96, 867. 00.

The DPOB seeks to award the contract to Brinton Building
Services, Inc. (Brinton), the |owest bidder pending the approval
of additional funds.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Brinton is not a MBE/ WBE conpany. However, a MBE conpany, C. L.
McCoy Contracting was selected and conpleted the scope of work
in the previous phase of the project.

THE ACTING DIRECTOR OF FINANCE RECOMMENDED APPROVAL

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

BDC — cont’ d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$96, 867. 00 9910- 904115- 9600 9910- 906835- 9603
22" EDF Const. Res. West si de Proj ect
22" EDF - Initiative
West Side
Initiative
This transfer wll provide funds for expenses to be

incurred by the DPOB for facade inprovenents to City-owned
properties in the Wstside Initiative redevel opnment area.
The properties are located in the 200 bl ock of W Lexington
Street, 200 block of Fayette Street, and 400, and 500,
bl ocks of Howard Street.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested fromthe Planning Comm ssion, the Director of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Departnent of Housing and — First Amendnent to Land
Communi ty Devel opnent Di sposi ti on Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
first amendnent to land disposition agreenent (LDA) with M
Casa, Inc., developer, for the sale of City-owned properties
| ocated at 806, 808, 810, 812, 814, 816, 818, 820, 822, 826
828, 834 (phase two); 702, 706, 708, 710, 712, 714, 716, 718
722, 724, 732, 734, 736, 738, 715, 717, 733, and 741 East
Preston Street (phase three).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Thi s anmendnent adds environnental review and approval |anguage
required by the U S. Departnent of Housing and Urban Devel opnent
(HUD), which is a condition of the Neighborhood Stabilization
Program 2 (NSP2) funds provided to M Casa, Inc.

On March 16, 2011, the Board approved the LDA wth M Casa, Inc.
for the conveyance of 30 City-owned properties located in the
700 and 800 bl ocks of East Preston Street for the creation of 30
units for affordable honeownership. Phase two consists of 12
properties in the 800 block of East Preston Street that settled
on July 20, 2011, and is currently under construction.

Phase three consists of 18 properties in the 700 block of East
Preston Street that are in pre-developnment and will settle in
May 2012. M Casa, Inc. has applied for and was awarded
$5,078,000.00 in Federal NSP2 funds to help primarily fund the
construction of the honmeownership units. HUD has notified M

Casa, Inc. that as a condition of the NSP2 funding, the LDA
needs to include |anguage that the conveyance of Phase Three be
contingent on the conpletion of an environnental review and HUD
approval of a request for release of funds. Since M Casa, Inc

is the recipient of the NSP2 funds, it is their responsibility
to conduct the environnental review, obtain approval from HUD,
and notify the City before settlenment of phase three proceeds.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

DHCD — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The properties are not subject to Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltimore City Code for the Mnority and Wnen s Business
Enterprise Program because they wll be sold for less than
$25, 000. 00.

(The first anmendnent to l|and disposition agreenment has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Departnent of Housi ng and — Agreenents
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents.

1. BALTIMORE NEIGHBORHOODS, INC. $ 53,609.00
(BNI)

Account: 2089-208912-5930-435984-603051

Under the ternms of this agreenent, the BNI will continue to
wor k towards the mai ntenance of an open housing market, the
i nprovenent of tenant/landlord relations, and the pronotion
of affirmative fair housing practices in the sale and

rental of housing. The BNl will also provide outreach and
education to inform the public about tenant/landlord
issues, fair housing statutes and other «civil rights
concerns, will refer conplaints to the Mryland Comm ssion
of Human Rel ations, and nonitor the response of that agency
to conpl aints. The period of the agreenent is QOctober 1,

2011 through Septenber 30, 2012.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

2. CASA DE MARYLAND, INC. $124,500.00
Account: 2089-208912-5930-426426- 603051

Under the ternms of this agreenent, the organization wll
provide a variety of public services to day |aborers and

| ow- wage  workers, i ncluding pernmanent and tenporary
enpl oynment pl acenent servi ces, educat i onal pr ogram
i nformation and referral servi ces, | egal servi ces,
representation, and wor kshops. The services wll be

provided through the organization’s Baltinmre Wrkers’
Empl oynent Center, |ocated at 2224 E. Fayette Street in
Baltimore City. The period of the agreement is July 1, 2011
t hrough June 30, 2012.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

DHCD — cont’'d
FOR FY 2012, MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR THE
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $22,260.00, AS
FOLLOWS:

MBE: $2, 226. 00
WBE: $1,113.00

On June 22, 2011, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comunity
Devel opnent (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to
file a Federal FY 2011 Annual Action Plan for the follow ng
formul a prograns:

Communi ty Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (CDBG

HOMVE | nvest nent Partnership Act (HOVE)

Emergency Shelter Gant Entitlenent (ESG

Housi ng Qpportunity for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)

PN

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents
effective July 1, 2011 and beyond, as outlined in the Plan,
pendi ng approval of the Resolution. Consequently, the agreenents
wer e del ayed due to final negotiations and processing.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Police Departnent — Grant Adjustnment Notice

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
grant adjustnent notice (GAN) from the Governor’'s Ofice of
Crime Control and Prevention (GOCCP). This GAN extends the
period of the grant award through March 31, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On  Decenber 8, 2010, the Board approved and authorized
acceptance of a grant award agreenent from the GOCCP for the
Baltimore City Sexual Assault Response Program The period of
the award was October 1, 2010 through Septenber 30, 2011.

On May 25, 2011, the Board approved and authorized a GAN from
the GOCCP that changed the period of the award to January 1,
2011 t hrough Decenber 31, 2011.

This GAN extends the period of the award through March 31, 2012.
Al other terns and conditions of the original award will renmain
in full force and effect.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Mayor’s OFfice of Human Services — Grant Agreenents
Honel ess Servi ce Program

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
foll ow ng grant agreenents.

1. MARYLAND CENTER FOR VETERANS $1,387,399.00
EDUCATION AND TRAINING, INC. (MCVET)

Account: 4000-496211-3572-591421-603051

The MCVET will operate a transitional housing facility on a
24-hour per day for 120 honel ess veterans. The facility is
|ocated at 301 N. High Street. The duration of the stay at
the facility will not exceed 24 nonths. However, the MCVET
may grant extensions based on individual client needs and
service plans. The services to be provided at the facility
will include but are not limted to initial evaluation and
assessment of client needs, intensive case nanagenent, and
counseling services to assess and evaluate the needs of
each client. The period of the agreenent is Novenber 1,
2011 through Qctober 31, 2012.

2. UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE $ 326,125.00
INSTITUTE OF HUMAN VIROLOGY (UMB)

Account: 4000-490811- 3573-333657- 603051
The UMB will operate housing outreach counseling and case

managenment services to assist HV positive individuals to
obtain residential stability and inprove the quality of

their lives. Al clients will receive primary nedical care
for their HV diseases at the Evel yn Jordan Medical Center.
The UMB will hire an outreach counselor and a case nanager

to provide outreach services and address the housing needs
of these honeless HIVVAIDS clients. The period of the
agreenent is July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services — cont’d
Honel ess Servi ce Program

3. AIDS INTERFAITH RESIDENTIAL $1,393,741.00
SERVICES, INC. (AIRS)

Account: 4000-496312-3573-591243- 603051

AIRS wi || provide sponsor-based housing in conjunction with
supportive services to 111 honeless clients. AIRS wll
provide nonthly rental assistance paynents for nonthly
rental subsidies, security deposits and/or paynent for
damage to the property (if applicable) for the benefit of
the clients. AIRS will, when selecting a new unit for an
eligible client, select a residential unit based on the
quality of the neighborhood, |ocation and design of the
buil ding, and local regulatory conpliance. The period of
the agreenent is February 1, 2012 through January 31, 2013.

The agreenents are late because of the delays at the
adm ni strative |evel.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Mayor’s OFfice of Information - License Agreenent
Technol ogy (MO T)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize the execution of
a |license agreenment with Verizon Mryland, Inc., Licensor. The
period of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval until
termnated by either party in accordance with the provision of
t he agreenent.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$200, 000. 00 — 2042- 000000- 1474-165700- 603013
(not to exceed)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The license agreenent is for pole attachnents conduit occupancy,
and/ or occupancy of right-of-ways in the State of Maryland. The
agreenent authorizes the, City to attach its facilities to or
pl ace them on the Licensor’s poles, conduits and right-of-ways.

The total attachment and occupancy fees will be based upon the
nunber of poles and duct feet of conduit system for which the
Li censor issues licenses to the City. The annual cost per Pole
Attachrment is $7.43. The annual cost of conduit per foot of
cabling placed is $3.00. The Licensor nay adjust these fees
annual ly, subject to the City's right to termnate in response.

MO T anticipates potentially using up to 40 Poles and up to
3,234 feet of conduit, a total annual fee of |ess than $300.00
for pole attachnments, and |l ess than $10,000.00 for conduit feet.

The other ten Maryland jurisdictions entering into substantially
the sane |license agreenent will pay the sane rates as Baltinore
City but will use many nore poles and conduit cabling. Subject
to prior City authorization, Verizon nay also charge a one-tine
time and materials application and engineering service fee for
each pole or conduit. This contract primarily has no direct
i nvol venent with teleconmunication services. Although, the
overhead fiber nmay be wused to serve sone of the Gty's
tel ecommuni cation needs as the City mgrates to Voice Over
Internet Protocol (VOP). Although the |icense agreenent has no
termnation date, MJT requests that the Board approve a total
cost not exceedi ng $200, 000. 00.

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

MJOT - cont’d

The City's use of the Licensor’s poles and conduits is part of
the One Maryl and Broadband Network (OVBN), a planned 1,294 mle
fiber optic broadband network that will link 1,006 governnent
facilities and comunity “anchor institutions” in every county
in the State, while interconnecting and extending three
i ndependent networks: networkMaryland, the statewi de network
operated by DolT, the Inter-County Broadband Network (ICBN), a
consortium of 10 central Maryland counties and cities, including
Baltinmore City, and the Maryland Broadband Cooperative, a rural
non-profit carrier.

The Gty is a nmenber of the ICBN. The ICBN has al so negoti ated
a simlar agreenment with the Baltinore Gas and Electric (BGE)

for licensing of poles and conduits. Verizon Maryland, Inc. and
the BGE wll work in collaboration on all poles. A separate
agreenent pertaining to the BGE will be presented to the Board

at a later date. The OVMBN will be built with $115, 240,581.00 in
grant funding awarded in Septenber 2010 through the federal
Br oadband Technol ogy Opportunities Program

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The license agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Heal t h Departnent — Enpl oyee Expense Report

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense report for M.
Toni Vaughn, Conmmunity Health Nurse for uniform expenses during
the nonth of February 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$191. 64 — 4000-425512-3110-306700- 604003

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

Ms. Vaughn’s expense statenment was lost during the routing
process.

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.

The Departnent apol ogi zes for the | ateness

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

30



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
vari ous agreenents. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2011
t hrough June 30, 2012, unless otherw se indicated.

1

TOTAL HEALTH CARE, INC. $ 38,526.00
Account: 4000-424512-3023-274435- 603051

The organization will provide initial psychosocial services
to 211 HIVVAIDS infected individuals. The services wll
i nclude assessnments to identify barriers to adherence to
mai nt ai ni ng engagenent W th medi cal / care managemnent
services and provide service care plans to address and
resolve identified barriers to adherence.

TOTAL HEALTH CARE, INC. $ 89,064.00
Account: 4000-424512-3023-274432- 603051

The organization wll provide on-site non-nedical case
managenent services at all of the <clinic sites that
currently provide early intervention HV primary nedical
services to 211 HI V/AIDS infected individuals. Included in
these services are active and passive referrals according
to patient needs and requests, nonitoring of |inkage to
these referrals, adjustnent planning for any unfulfilled
linking of referrals, and routine nonitoring of patient
service care plan progress.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
AIDS INTERFAITH RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, INC. $ 50,325.00
Account: 4000-424512-3023-274421- 603051

The organization wll provide a comunity education
pr ogram Pr oj ect ENGAGE (Educat e, Nur t ure, Qui de,

Anticipate, Gow, Enmpower) is a nulti-session educationa

program desi gned to provide agency clients who are H V/ Al DS
positive with useful and critical information about their
illness, community resources and their personal needs in a
friendly and famliar setting.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

4.  THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $ 82,733.00
(JHV)

Account: 4000-424512-3023-274430- 603051

The JHU will provide HYV primary care, train and educate
providers in HV care, and conduct research to advance
treatment and prevention of HYV infection. The JHU w |
al so provide substance abuse services to 25 new clients,
substance abuse services to 95 unduplicated clients, and
provide 300 substance abuse visits to therapists and
provider clinicians. The JHU will offer 400 substance abuse
counseling visits and conduct 48 substance abuse group
counsel i ng sessi ons.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The agreenents are l|ate because the Infectious D sease and
Envi r onnment al Health Adm nistration (IDEHA) progranmatically
manages Ryan Wite Part B services. The IDEHA selects the
providers through a conpetitive Request for Proposal process.
The providers submt a budget, budget narrative, and scope of
services. The Health Departnment thoroughly reviews the entire
package before preparing a contract and submtting it to the
Board of Estinmates. These budgets are often tinmes revised
because of inadequate information from the providers. This
review process is required to conply wth the grant
requirenents.

5. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $108,160.00
(JHU)

Account: 1001-000000-3030-271500- 603051

The JHU will provide the services of a physician who wll
serve as a nedical officer. This individual wll provide a
variety of public health, research and clinical expertise
and assistance in the area of sexually transmtted
di seases, H'V, and tubercul osis.

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The agreenment is |late because the funds were awarded |ate
in the grant year and the Departnent recently received an
accept abl e budget fromthe provider.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

6.  THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $ 225,000.00
(JHV)

Account: 4000-422012-3030-513220- 603051

The JHU will provide services in the area of Expanded HV
testing. The JHU has been working towards expanding the
role of HV testing in energency care and integrating HV
testing into routine healthcare practices. The Johns
Hopki ns Medical institutions, including the Johns Hopkins
Hospital Energency Departnment and The Johns Hopkins Bayvi ew
Medi cal Center, represent an ideal venue for providing the
stated goals described by the current Center for D sease
Control HV testing guidelines.

The agreenment is |ate because of an oversight in processing
by the Baltinore Cty Health Departnent. The Departnent
apol ogi zes for this oversight.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

7.  BALTIMORE MEDICAL SYSTEM, INC. $ 40,000.00
(BMSI)

Account: 5000-530312- 3041- 605800- 603051

The BMSI  wll work wth the Baltinore City Health
Department to reduce tobacco use anong adults, young
adults, and wonen to pronbte cessation services and to
reduce secondhand snoke exposure in the hone.

The agreenent is |late because it was awarded late in the
fiscal year

33



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 03/07/2013

Health Dept. - cont’d

8. BALTIMORE MEDICAL SYSTEM, INC. $100,000.00
(BMSI)

Account: 5000-519912-3041- 606200- 603051

The BMSI will enroll 200 unduplicated mnority adults at
risk for cardiovascul ar di sease and di abetes. The BMSI w ||
perform 100% screening of 200 recruited patients for blood

pressure, diabetes and body nmass index. The BMSI will also
provide a health education intervention on nutrition,
physical activity and tobacco use. Sessions wll be

provided in a group setting or one-on-one during clinic
visits or outreach contacts.

The agreenent is |late because the Departnent was waiting
for a scope of work and budget.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

HEALTHCARE ACCESS MARYLAND, INC. $ 60,302.00
(HCAM)

Account: 4000-498812-3080- 284000- 603051
The HCAM fornmerly known as Baltinore Healthcare Access,

Inc. was established to assist City residents in the
transition from Medicaid fee-for-service to a managed care

system called HealthChoice. The HCAM enpl oyees connect
clients to needed services and help them navigate the
managed care system The HCAM w il provide data entry
support to ensure that all pregnant wonen and infant

referrals outreached by other HCAM prograns are entered
into the Insight Database used by the Baltinore Cty Health

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

Department’s WMaternal and Child Health and WMaternal and
| nf ant Nur si ng. The period of the agreement is January 1,
2012 through June 30, 2012.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
The agreenent is |ate because it was just conpl eted.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
commercial |ease agreenent with the B&O Railroad Miseum Inc.
The period of the agreenment is March 1, 2012 through February
28, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent

$23,000.00 — Yr. 1
23,000.00 - Yr. 2
23,000.00 — Yr. 3
$69,000.00 — 9950-905760- 9508- 900000- 706099

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent of Transportation wll enter into a lease wth
the B&0O Railroad Miseum Inc. The B&0O Railroad Miseum Inc,
(lessor) has agreed to lease to the City of Baltinore (Ilessee),
a portion of the prem ses situated in the City of Baltinore. The
prem ses are described as an uninproved surface parking |ot of
approximately 2.93 acres |ocated at 1100 Janes Street.

The | essor dem ses the premses for a term of three years, for
the sum of $23,000.00 annually. The |ease paynent wll be nmade
annually no later than the anniversary of the commencenent date.
The City may renew in five-year increnents thereafter for 20
years.

Except with regard to snow renoval, all operating and utility
expenses W ll be borne solely by the I essee. The | essee will use
and occupy the premses for the sole purpose of creating a
“fringe parking facility” for use of notor coaches. Except wth
witten permssion of the |essor the purpose of the parking | ot
is not to change. Any inprovenents to the parking | ot nust be

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

approved by the lessor and will be nade at the expense of the
| essee.

The |ease agreenent was approved by the Space Uilization
Commttee at its neeting of February 28, 2012.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

Departnment of Transportation:

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$69,000.00 9950- 944002- 9507 9950- 905760- 9508- 6

State Constr. Reserve Structure & | nprovenents
Un-allotted Baltinmore City Bus

Tour Facility

This transfer will fund the costs associated with the |ease
paynent of $69,000.00 to B&0 Railroad Miuseum Inc. for an
uni nproved surface parking |ot of approximtely 2.93 acres
| ocated at 1100 Janes Street.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the D rector of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

Law Departnment - Opinion — Request for Refund of Rea
Property Taxes

The Board is requested to approve a refund of real property
taxes for M. Charles W Bryant, Jr., claimnt.

It is the opinion of the Law Departnment that the claimant has
nmet the qualifications for a real property tax exenption as a
di sabl ed veteran, and that the claimant is eligible to receive a
refund of taxes paid because he was honorably discharged from
the armed services, declared by the Veteran’s Administration to
have a permanent 100% service connected disability, and resided
in a single famly dwelling during the period in question. It
has been determ ned that the claimant is entitled to a refund of
real property taxes, which were paid as foll ows:

C ai mant Property Taxabl e Year Anmount
1. CHARLES W. BRYANT, 1350 Crofton 2008/ 2009 $1, 815. 88
JR. Road 2009/ 2010 2, 053. 40
2010/ 2011 1,985. 62

Total Refund $5,854.90

Pursuant to the Tax Property Article, Section 208(h)(2) it is
required that interest shall be paid at the rate the county or
muni ci pal corporation charges on overdue taxes and that the
interest shall accrue from the date the application is filed
with the county or nmunicipal corporation. In order to avoid
interest being paid, the claimant’s application for a refund
nmust be made within 60 days of the application.

M. Bryant filed his application on February 8, 2012.

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

*x X X *x X KX *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
40 - 41
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.

In connection with the Transfers of Funds,
pursuant to Charter provisions, a report
has been requested fromthe Pl anning
Comm ssion, the Director of Finance

havi ng reported favorabl e thereon.

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. B50001868, SCBA Draeger Safety Inc. $3, 250, 000. 00
Equi prent and
Suppl i es

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

Department of Transportation

2. TR 12005, Re- Sant os Construction $ 776, 895. 00
constructi on of Co, Inc.
Al'l eys Vari ous
Locati ons
MBE: Machado Constructi on $163, 147. 95 21. 00%
Co., Inc.
WBE: MCall Trucking, Inc. $ 54, 382.65 7.00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

3. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$439, 528. 08 9950- 903300- 9504
MWR Constr. Reserve
Tree Root
124, 695. 84 9950- 909200- 9504
MWR Constr. Reserve
Foot ways
329, 205. 33 9950- 909200- 9504
O hers Constr. Reserve
Foot ways

$893,429.25

40



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA

0370772013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Department of Transportation — cont’d

AMOUNT

$776, 895. 00

77,689. 50

38,844.75

FROM ACCOUNT/S

$893,429.25

This transfer w ||
of TR 12005 to Santos Construction Co.,

TO ACCOUNT/S

9950- 905441-9504-6
Struc. & | nprov.

9950- 905441- 9504- 5
| nspecti ons

9950- 905441- 9504- 2
Conti ngenci es —
Reconstr. of All eys
C tyw de

over the costs associated with the award

41

I nc.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

O fice of the Mayor — Governnental / Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a governnental/charitable
solicitation application to the Board of Ethics of Baltinore
City to benefit Baltinore-Piraeus Sister City Commttee (BPSCC)
for the annual Geek Wek celebration. The period of the
canpaign is March 05, 2012 through Decenber April 05, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction. The
collected funds wll be deposited and expenditures paid through
Baltimore Gty ‘G account — 1001- 000000- 0000- 000000- 270091

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The BPSCC is one of the volunteer conmittees forned or to be
formed under the auspices of the Ofice of the Mayor and Sister

Cities | nt er nat i onal for t he pur pose of st rengt heni ng
part ner shi ps bet ween Bal ti nore Cty and i nt ernati onal
comuni ties. The commttees strive to build gl obal cooperation
at the municipal level, pronote cultural wunderstanding, and
stinulate economc devel opnent. Through volunteers the

commttees notivate and enpower private citizens, nunicipal
officials and business |eaders to conduct |ong-term sister city
progr amns.

This is the second annual Geek Wek celebrating all things
Greek in the Baltinore area. Restaurants and other businesses
pay $150.00 or less registration fee. Activities include kick
off events, lectures, olive oil tastings, and denonstrations.
Sponsorshi p opportunities are al so avail abl e.

The funds are used to defray the ~costs of postcard
advertisenments, banners and other itens used for publicizing the
week-1ong event. Any additional nonies wll support various
activities of the commttee - educational, cultural and com
munity oriented.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Mayor’'s Ofice — cont’d

The Board of Ethics of Baltinore City requires approval fromthe
Board of Estimates before approval of the submtted Ethics Board
appl i cation. This is the first time that this is being
requested for G eek Wek in conpliance with this directive.

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governmental program or
activity, or a City-endorsed charitable function or activity
that has been pre-approved by the Ethics Board. Et hi cs
Regul ation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval, which
i ncludes the requirenent that the program function, or activity
to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign nust be
endorsed by the Board of Estinmates or its designees.

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

O fice of the Mayor — Governnental / Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a governnental/charitable
solicitation application that has been conditionally approved by
the Board of Ethics of Baltinmore City to benefit the Baltinore
Cty Foundation, Inc. for the 2012 African Anmerican Festival
Canpai gn. The period of the canpaign is effective upon Board
approval through Decenber 31, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction. The
collected funds wll be deposited and expenditures paid through
the Baltinore City Foundation’s 171-00 WMayor-African American
Festival account.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The African Anerican Festival is a celebration of the cultural
heritage and diversity of Baltinore’s African Americans and
their descendants. It is a celebration of Ilife, music, and
culture over the last 30 years it has been the largest African
Anmerican festival on the east coast. This festival attracts all
ages and brings together a denographic distribution of incones,

ages, education, and gender. The African Anerican Festival is
an opportunity for local and national sponsors to reach a |arge
targeted audience in a unique and positive environnent. The

2012 African Anmerican Festival will be held on Saturday, July 7
t hrough Sunday, July 8, 2012 at M & T Bank Stadi um

The Board of Ethics of Baltinore City approved the application,
subject to the follow ng conditions:

1. Before any donation from a “controlled donor” (i.e., any
person who does or seeks to do business wth any agency of
the City, or whose activities are regulated or controlled by
any agency of the Cty, or who otherwise falls within the
scope of City Code Article 8, 86-26(a) (1) through (5)) my
be accepted, the proposed canpaign mnmust be endorsed by the
Board of Estimates (or its designee). A copy of the Board of
Esti mates endorsenent nust be provided to the Ethics Board
before any solicitations are nade.

44



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Ofice of the Mayor — cont’d

2.

The Canpaign must be conducted in accordance wth the
st andar ds, termns, and conditions set forth in Board
Regul ation 06.26 and the subm tted application.

Public servants nmust only solicit potential donors who have
been identified as l|ikely sponsors by the African American
Festival’'s outside executive director and nmedia consultants
usi ng criteria unrel at ed to t he pot enti al donor’s
relationship with Gty governnent. Public servants are not
to be involved in the process of selecting potential donors
to be solicited, though they may, at their discretion,
decline to solicit any potential donor identified by the
out si de pronotion team

Periodic reports (once every 2 nonths) and a final report
(within 30 days after all solicitations and anticipated
donations) nust be filed with the Board of Ethics of
Baltinmore City on Ethics Form 627.

This approval is limted to the cal endar year endi ng Decenber

31, 2012. After that date, a new application wll be
required for any additional solicitation efforts.

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Parking Authority - Agreenent for Software, Software
Subscri pti on Agreenent, and an
Appl i cation End-user License Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an agreenent for
software, a software subscription agreenent, and an application
end-user |icense agreenent with Inet, Inc. (lparq). The period
of the agreenent will begin on the effective date and continue
for five years from the launch date, with two one-year renewal
options at the sole discretion of the City.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$239, 530. 00 — 2076- 000000- 2321- 253300- 60700
— System | npl enent ati on

$ 54, 000. 00 — 2076-000000-2321-253300- 607001
- Annual Service and Licensing Fee

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The three agreenments are interrelated and together create the
desired rel ationship, between the Parking Authority of Baltinore
Gty (PABC) and I parq.

A primary service provided by the PABC is the adm nistration of
the Residential Permt Parking Program (RPP). The RPP was
established in 1979 in the OGakenshawe nei ghborhood, primarily to
mnimze the problens created by Union Menorial Hospi t al
enpl oyees parking within the residential areas of Gakenshawe.
The initial RPP Program was successful, and the program has
since expanded to a total of 43 RPP areas, with continued growth
expected. In 2011, the PABC issued a total of 35,000 RPP
permts.

For 24 years, the tracking of all information relating to
applications, and the admnistration of the program has been
performed manual ly. In 2003, a conputer program and dat abase was
introduced to facilitate the storage of required infornmation,
and allow for on-line application for RPP permt renewals. That
program  performnmed adequatel y, but denonstr at ed certain
[imtations when the PABC sought to neet further needs of the
RPP Pr ogram

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

PABC — cont’'d

The PABC procured a new software system for the RPP program via
conpetitive bidding and wth approval of the contract by the
Board on January 23, 2008. The system is currently in use and
has perforned adequately, but there are limtations that the
PABC bel i eves may be overcone with the adoption of a new system

In 2010, the PABC advertised an RFP to solicit proposals from
firms capable of providing software products that could neet the
growing needs of the RPP Program The PABC received three
responsi ve proposals.

The PABC established a panel to review all proposals. The pane

consisted of Steve Johnson, RPP Area #28 Representative and
Chairman of the Residential Permt Parking Advisory Board; Dave
Hrst, RPP Area #19 Representative; Mirsha Parham RPP Area #1
Representative; Tricia Leist, the Mayor's Ofice of Information
Technol ogy; Theresa Wbb, Mnager of Pernits and Regul ations,
PABC, and N kki Philips, Accountant 111, PABC (together the
“Panel ).

The Panel met several times for a few hours each time and al
responsi ve proposals were reviewed in detail. After discussions
of the pros and cons of each proposal, the Panel invited the
three vendors to present their prograns, to allow hands-on use
of the prograns, and to answer any questions. After the
presentations, the Panel reevaluated the cost, the hosting, the
features, and how the prograns were able to neet the PABC s
needs. The Panel believed that the system offered by |parg was
t he strongest.

The  Panel recoomended Iparqg as the strongest pr oposa
representing the best value to the PABC Board of Directors. The
PABC Board approved the Panel's recommendation and called for
t he negotiation of an agreenment with | parq.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION

(The agreenent for software, a software subscription agreenent,

and an application end-user |icense Agreenent have been approved
by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Enpl oyee Expense Report

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense report for m| eage
for Ms. Angela Cornish for the nonth of Septenber 2011

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$86. 58 — 9956- 904529- 9551- 900010- 705050

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The request is |ate because the expense report that M. Cornish
submtted for Septenber 2011 was returned for correction. The
resubmtted request exceeded the 40-day |limt for acceptance and
approval .

The Admnistrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. THE BALTI MORE SUN $34, 065. 00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Tax Sal e Ad 2012 — Departnent of
Fi nance — Req. No. R594454

This purchase is for the Bureau of Treasury Managenent’s
annual tax sale advertisenent. The Baltinore Sun is currently
the only | ocal newspaper with the circul ati on necessary to
reach the | argest possible audience in Baltinore Gty and
Baltimore County. A smaller ad will be conpetitively bid for
newspapers with niche market circul ations.

2. ARRONHEAD FORENSI CS $ 35, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 — Evidence Pouches — Police Departnent
— Req. No. R540506

On March 10, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $35, 000.00. The award contained three 1-year

renewal options. On February 16, 2011, the first renewal in

t he anpbunt of $35,000.00 was approved. This renewal in the
amount of $35,000.00 is for the period March 10, 2012 through
March 9, 2013, with one 1l-year renewal option remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and or service is recommended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

3. HERSEY METERS CO., LLC $750, 000. 00 | ncrease
Solicitation No. B50000563 — Fireline Water Meters —
Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater -
P. 0. No. P509834

On Septenber 10, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpbunt of $249,470.00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. An
increase i s necessary due to increased usage of the contract.
This increase in the anount of $750,000.00 will make the award
amount $1, 799, 470. 00.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

4. DSI, | NCORPORATED $ 100, 000. 00 Ext ensi on
Solicitation No. B50000338 — Requirenents for Punp Repairs at
Wat er and Wastewater Facilities — Departnment of Public Wrks,
Bureau of Water and Wastewater — P. O No. P501694

On March 12, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $50, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. A new
Solicitation for this requirenment B50002316 has been issued

wi th bids due on March 28, 2012. An extension of this
contract is needed to maintain continuity of services until a
new contract is put in place. This extension in the anount of
$100, 000.00 is for the period March 19, 2012 through June 30,
2012.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 0% MBE AND 0% WBE.

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. ONE CALL CONCEPT
LOCATI NG SERVI CES, | NC. $1, 500, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50000935 — Uility Rel ocate/Mrking and
Rel ated Wrk — Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and
Wastewater — P. O No. P507602

On April 08, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $1, 103, 450. 00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the anobunt of $1,500,000.00 is for the period
April 8, 2012 through April 7, 2013.

MBE: PAJ Business Staffing 10%
WBE: Boonerang Consul ting, 3%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLAINCE.

6. MARCON ENG NEERI NG
SERVI CES, | NC. $ 700, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001081 — Marine Repair Service,
Mai nt enance and Parts — Department of CGeneral Services, Bureau
of Solid Waste — P. O No. P509356

On July 15, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $700, 000. 00. The award cont ai ned one two-year
renewal option. Subsequent increases have been approved by
the Board. This renewal in the anmpbunt of $700,000.00 is for
the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

7. DUROBAG $ 85,000.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50000414 — Paper Lawn & Leaf Bags — Agencies
— Various P.O No P502286

On May 21, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $120,530.00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This final
renewal in the anpunt of $85,000.00 is for the period May 1,
2012 through April 30, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

8. SEFAC $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — OE. M Parts and Service for Sefac
Mobil e Vehicle Lifts — Departnent of General Services, Fleet
Managenment Division — P.O No. P509845

On July 1, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $150, 000.00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. This renewal is for the period July 1, 2012 through
June 30, 2013, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

52



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

9. JOHNSON & TOWERS $ 400, 000. 00 Renewal

10.

Solicitation No. 08000 — OEM Parts and Service for Allison
Transm ssions — Departnment of General Services, Fleet
Managenment Division — P.O No. P508438

On June 3, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $400, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. On January 11, 2012, the Board approved an increase
in the amount of $300, 000.00. This renewal in the anmount of
$400, 000.00 is for the period June 4, 2012 through June 3,
2013, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

BROWN' S COMMUNCI ATI ONS Sel ect ed Source/
| NC. $150, 000. 00 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. 06000 — Fire Station Alerting System (FSA)

Mai nt enance and Repairs Agreenent — Fire Departnment — Req. No.
R585603

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an agreenent with Brown’s Comruni cations, Inc. The period of
the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for three
years.

This agreenent will provide (FSA) mai ntenance and repairs not
included in the 800 MHz Systens Mai ntenance Agreenent with
Motorola Solutions, Inc. This vendor is uniquely

know edgeabl e of the configuration of the City’s interrelated
systens.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is reconmended.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

53



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

11.

12.

VOLVO CONSTRUCTI ON
EQUI PMENT & SERVI CES $ 0. 00 Renewal

Solicitation No. 08000 — OE. M Parts and Service for Ingerso
Rand Equi prrent — Departnent of General Services, Fleet
Managenent Division — P.O No. P508320

On May 20, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $100, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. This renewal is for the period May 20, 2012 through
May 19, 2013, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

FRANK QUI NN COVPANY $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — OE.M Parts and Service for Quinn
Cenerators & El ectrical Equi prent — Departmnent of GCeneral

Servi ces, Fleet Managenent Division — P. O No. P508427

On May 20, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $100, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. This renewal is for the period May 20, 2012 through
May 19, 2013, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

54



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

13. VEST PUBLI SHI NG $24, 000. 00 Ratification
CORPORATI ON 16, 000. 00 Ter m Pur chase
$40,000.00 O der

Solicitation No. 06000 — Investigative Software — Police

14.

Departnment — Req. No. Various

Due to a delay in the evaluation and award of a conpetitive
solicitation for this requirement (B50002166), this contract
expi red on Novenber 25, 2011. However, the vendor conti nued
to provide services to neet the City’'s needs. It is requested
that the expenditure from Novenber 26, 2011 through March 7,
2012 be ratified and that a term purchase order be approved
under the sanme terns and conditions as the original contract
to allowtine for the evaluation and award process to be

conpl eted. The period of the term purchase order is March 8,
2012 through April 30, 2012.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ALBAN TRACTOR $150, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. 08000 —- OE. M Parts and Service for
Caterpillar Equi pmrent — Departnment of General Services, Fleet
Managenment Division — P.O No. P510078

On Septenber 2, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amobunt of $150, 000. 00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent increases have been approved.

Addi tional funds are necessary due to an increase in usage of
parts and service. This increase in the anount of $150, 000. 00
wi |l make the award anmount $310, 000. 00.

55



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

15.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would
it be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore,
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter,
t he procurenent of the equi pnent and/or service is

r ecomended.

ALLI ANT STAFFI NG | ncrease and
| NC. $ 21,168.00 Assignnment Agreenent
Solicitation No. 06000 — Radi ol ogy Technician Services —
Heal t h Departnent — P. O No. P517544

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of
the consent to an assignnent agreenment with Alliant Staffing,
LLC. The period covered is Novenber 13, 2011 through May 24,
2012 with three 1l-year renewal options.

On June 22, 2011, the Board approved the initial award to
First Assist, Inc. in the anount of $20,000.00. Alliant
Staffing, LLC has acquired their rights, title, interest in
and tangi bl e personal property, and is requesting assi gnnment
of Solicitation No. 06000, Radiology Technician Services. The
Assi gnnent Agreenent has been signed by First Assist, Inc. and
Alliant Staffing, LLC. This increase in the amount of
$21,168.00 is necessary due to anticipated increase in usage.
This increase will make the award amount $41, 168. 00.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The assignnment agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

56



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Nane

AGENDA

To Attend

Bal ti nore Police Departnent

1. Margaret R Barillaro Comm ssion on

Accreditation for
Law Enf or cenent
Agenci es

Mobi | e, AL

March 20 - 23, 2012
(Reg. Fee $610.00)

The allowed subsistence for this area

The cost of | odging
t he anmount of $22.26 per night.

is $159.00 per

03/707/2012
Fund
Sour ce Anmount
Asset $1, 846. 78
Forfeiture
Funds

is $145.00 per day.
night plus, room tax in
Therefore, the Departnent is

requesting an additional $14.00 per day for hotel cost and an
day for neals. The additional anount

addi ti onal $40.00 per
of $162.00 has been included in the total.

Heal t h Depart nent

2. Stacey Tuck
Shar on Rumber
Rebecca Di neen
Paul a Ladson —

Gllis

The airfare has

attendees wll

*The attendees wl |l
March 10, 2012.

and food for

$1, 390. 40.

Nurse Fam |y
Par t ner shi p
Adm ni strat or
Orientation
Denver, CO

*March 10 — 13, 2012

(Reg. Fee $0.00)

been prepaid on City
assigned to D. Harvey in the anount
for a total of

be responsible for

t he Saturday departure.

57

DHVH $3, 503. 64
Honme

Visiting

G ant

issued credit card

of $347.60 per attendee
The disbursenent to each of the
be in the anmount of $528. 31.

the cost of |odging
The airfare is not inpacted by



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee — Anmendnent to Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
anendnent to | ease agreenment with Stenerson Corporation, tenant,
for the rental of the property known as Beaver Dam Run,
consisting of approximately 2.427 acres of |and, nore or |ess.
The anmendnent extends the |ease agreenent through March 31,
2017.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Equal Monthly Install nments

$2, 820. 84 $235. 07

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Novenber 7, 2002, the Board of Estinates approved the
original |ease agreenent with the tenant, for a term of five
years, commencing April 1, 2002 and term nating March 31, 2007,
with the option to renew for one additional 5-year period. The
tenant is currently in its last year of its b5-year renewal
period which commenced on April 1, 2007 and term nates on March
31, 2012. The site is used as a traverse point for trucks and
other notorized vehicles related to the tenant’s business.

This amendnent to | ease agreenment will extend the period of the
| ease agreenent for an additional five years, comencing April
1, 2012 and termnating March 31, 2017, and reduce the
percentage rate for the annual rent increase from 4% to 3% The
percentage is being decreased because of the deteriorating
condition of the site and the tenant is responsible for making
all repairs. Al'l other rental, conditions, and provisions of
the original |ease agreenment approved on Novenber 6, 2002 wll
remain in full force and effect.

The Space Utilization Conmttee approved this anendnent to | ease
agreenent at its neeting of February 28, 2012.

(The amendnent to | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee - Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with St. Vincent DePaul of Baltinore, Inc.,
tenant, for the rental of the property known as the diver
Mul ti - purpose Center, containing approxinmately 5,649 square feet
of space, located at 1400 E. Federal Street, 1% floor. The
period of the agreenent is January 01, 2012 through Decenber 01,
2012 with an option to renew for one additional one-year term

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hly Rent

$28, 748. 93 $2,395. 74

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The tenant wll wuse the |eased premses for the purpose of
operating a childcare center, Mnday through Friday, 7:00 A M
to 6:00 P.M The tenant wll be responsible for taxes,
janitorial services, maintenance and repairs, renovations and
i nprovenents, ADA conpliance, liability insurance, interior
pai nting, maintenance of playground equipnent, permts and
licensing, visitors in the |eased prem ses, provision of its own

source of drinking water, and will not keep gasoline or other
flammabl e, ignitable, or explosive substance in the |eased
prem ses.

The | ease agreenent is late comng to the Board due to the del ay
of St. Vincent DePaul of Baltinmore, Inc. signing the agreenent.

The Space Uilization Commttee approved this |ease at its
neeti ng on February 28, 2012.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with Harford County, Maryland and Howard County,
Maryl and, tenants, for the rental of the basenment of the
prem ses known as 88 State Circle. The space consists of 423.6
sq. ft. The period of the |ease agreenment is Decenber 1, 2011
t hrough Novenber 30, 2012, with the option to renew for two
addi ti onal one-year terns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hly Rent

$9, 268. 08 $772. 34

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The dem sed premses will be used for office and storage space.
The landlord will provide utilities and naintenance. The tenant
will be responsible for janitorial, insurance, and mnor
repairs.

The I|ease agreenent is |ate because of delays at the

adm ni strative | evel.

The Space Utilization Commttee approved this | ease agreenent at
its nmeeting of February 28, 2012.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with the State of Mryland, tenant, for the
rental of five acres of the property known as Liberty Reservoir
Al K/'A Liberty Range. The period of the |ease agreenent is March
1, 2012 through February 28, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1.00 i f demanded

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The | eased premises will be used as a firearns training range
for the Maryland State Police. The tenant will be responsible
for wutilities, all repairs, installation of I|ines or special
wiring for telephone, and electric or comrunications equipnent.
The tenant wll store all amunition in a |ocked vault at all
ti mes when not being used for firearns practice and naintain and
pl ant grass seeds or shrubbery. The tenant will also allow |aw
enforcenent officers, i1.e., the Baltinore Cty Police and the
Department of Public Wrk's (DPW Watershed Rangers to train on
the dem sed prem ses, allow the DPWs Watershed Rangers to park
their law enforcenent vehicles in the parking area, and assist
with services as requested by the DPW Watershed Rangers. 1In

addition, the tenant wll develop a Lead Managenent Plan in
conjunction with the Mryland Departnent of the Environnent and
the DPW The plan will include a lead recovery and recycling
schedul e.

The Space Utilization Conmttee approved this |ease agreenent at
its neeting of February 28, 2012.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent wth the East Baltinore Enterprise, |Inc.

| andl ord, for the rental of a portion of the building known as
Chance Center (building), located at 301 N. Gay Street, being on
the first floor, and consisting of approximately 800 sqg. ft. of
office space. The period of the lease is July 1, 2011 through
June 30, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hly Rent

$12, 325. 00 $1, 027. 08

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On July 16, 2008, the Board approved the | ease agreenent between
the East Baltinore Enterprise, Inc. and the Cty (tenant) for
301 N Gay Street. The period of the original |ease agreenent
was July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2010. On June 17, 2010, the
Board approved an anmendnent that changed the renewal term of the
| ease fromtwo years to one year. The anended renewal period was
fromJuly 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011. The |ease has not been
ot herwi se nodified and renmains ratified and confirned.

The I|ease agreenent is |ate because of delays at the
adm ni strative |evel

The Space Utilization Conmttee approved this |ease agreenent at
its meeting of February 28, 2012.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee — Interdepartnental Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
i nterdepartnental |ease agreenent with the Departnent of General
Services (DGS) and the Myor's Ofice of Human Services
Progranf Honel ess Service Program (MOHS), for the rental of the
property known as 620 Fallsway, consisting of approximately
37,971 square feet. The period of the |ease agreenent is
effective upon Board approval through Decenber 31, 2017, wth
the option to renew for an additional four 5-year terns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Account no. 1001-000000-3572-327200-603013

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Ef fective upon Board approval through Decenber 31, 2012, the

MOHS w il be responsible for operating costs and expenses
incurred by the DGS. The costs and expenses will be billed on a
gquarterly basis. Ninety days prior to Decenmber 31, 2012, the DGS
will determne a rental rate based on the review of the
operating costs and expenses to date, the rental rate will apply
to the remaining period of the original term Based on the
determ ned rental rate, rental paynments will conmmence January 1,

2013 and wll increase on each anniversary thereof at a 3%

increase during the original term

A portion of the building, 3,788 square feet, wll be used for
the adm nistrative offices of the MOHS. The remai ning space w |
be managed by JHR Services, which wll be responsible for
managenent of the shelter. The interdepartnental |ease will have
the option to renew for an additional four 5-year terns at a
rental rate to be negotiated. The MOHS will be responsible for
utilities, office equipnment, licensing, telephone and conputer
service, security, paynent of rmaintenance and housekeeping
staff, and insurance.

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The Space Utilization Comrittee approved this interdepartnental
| ease agreenent at its neeting of February 28, 2012.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The interdepartnental |ease agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent between the Departnent of Housing and Comrunity
Devel opnent and K. EY.S. Developnent, Inc., tenant, for the
rental of a portion of the property known as 906 Washington
Boul evard, consisting of approximtely 6,203 square feet. The
period of the agreenent is February 1, 2012 through January 31,
2013, with one two-year renewal option.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$200. 00 - per nonth

The | essee will have the option to renew for one additional two-
year term The annual rent wll be increased annually by an
anount equal to 2% of the annual rent each year of the renewal
term beginning with the anniversary date of the | ease.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The tenant is a comrunity based non-profit organization. The
K.E Y.S. Developnent, Inc. was founded in February 2002. The
m ssion of the organization is to provide a nentoring program
Brother 2 Brother, which within five years provided over 1,500
hours of after school nentoring to over 200 young African
American males from Baltinore City. In 2007, the COR Fitness
Program was established, which provides a fitness training
program for young males from Baltinore Cty. COR has provided
over 1,000 hours of fitness activities that directly conbat
heart disease, obesity, diabetes, and depression. Additionally,
it has facilitated over 500 hours of outdoor field ¢trips
i ncludi ng hiking, canping, conferences, paintballing, mnuseuns,
anusenent parks, and bi ki ng.

The organization’s goals are to continue its prograns COR for
Ki ds, and Brore  d ean. COR for Ki ds IS a mrtial
arts/mentoring/tutoring program for youth of all ages. Bnore
Clean is an environnental program utilizing volunteers, youth
and adults, to clean up nei ghborhoods streets in Baltinore.

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

Wth the additional space provided, the organization wll be
able to enroll nore youth from the Pigtown neighborhood. The
organi zation is currently partnered with Paul’s Place outreach
serving about 10 youth from the Southwest Baltinore Charter
School and has a growing wait list of interested students. The
additional space wll allow the program to enroll nore youth
fromthe area school. The K E. Y.S. Devel opnent, Inc. is in good
standing with Maryl and Departnent of Assessnent and Taxati on.

The K E. Y.S. Developnent, Inc. wll be responsible for al
mai nt enance and utility costs associated wth occupying the

property.

The space is leased on an “As |Is” basis and does not require the
landlord to make any nodifications. The tenant wll be
responsi ble for any additional inprovenents or build out of the
prem ses.

In addition, the tenant is obligated to maintain and keep in
force general public liability, contractual liability and
property damage insurance protection for the prenm ses and nane
the Gty as additionally insured under the insurance policies.

The Space Utilization Commttee recommended approval on February
28, 2012.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

66



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

Departnent of Housing and — Modification to Funding for
Comruni ty Devel opnment the Greens at Irvington Mews

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to NOTE certain nodifications to the
proposed financing structure for the HOVE funded project known
as the Greens at Irvington Mews.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No additional City Funds will be required. The modifications to
funding are as follows:

DECEMBER 7, 2011 BOE APPROVAL REVISED AMOUNT

Federal Home Loan Bank $ 750, 000.00 $ 0. 00
— AHP funds

Tax Credit Equity $13, 020, 000. 00 $13, 449, 000. 00
contribution (increased the price

to 96.06 cents per tax
credit dollar.)

Def erred Devel oper Fee $ 239,462.00 $ 460, 463. 00

In addition, the project costs have been reduced by $100, 000. 00.
To make up for this reduction, the construction contingency has
been reduced by $100, 000. 00.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On Decenber 7, 2011, the Board approved a HOVE |nvestnent
Part nerships Program loan in the anobunt of $650,000.00 to the
Greens at lrvington Mews Limted Partnership (the “borrower”), a
whol | 'y owned subsi di ary of t he Enterprise Cor por ati on
(Enterprise). Proceeds of the HOVE Loan are to be used to
support a portion of the construction and construction related
costs for 100 residential units known as The Greens at Irvington
Mews Senior Apartnents |located in the 4300 block of Frederick
Avenue (the “Project”).

67



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

DHCD - cont’'d

The borrower had a last minute problem with the Federal Hone
Loan Bank of Atlanta (“FHLB’) a day before they were supposed to
settle. Unfortunately, the Federal Hone Loan Bank of Atlanta
(“FHLB”) discovered that the transaction did not neet their
underwriting guidelines which forced the Bank to rescind the
amount of their AHP funds from $750, 000. 00 to $0. 00.

To address the resulting shortfall, the parties agreed to a
restructured financing so that the only inpacted parties were
the equity provider and Enterprise by increasing the equity
proceeds and the deferred devel oper fee. None of the changes
have any inpact on the City or its security position.

The Developer is not asking for anything additional from the
Cty. The Board of Estimates approval for Cty funds renains
unchanged as does the cash flow for repaynent. Both Capital One
and Enterprise would have appealed to a higher authority at the
FHLB, but to do so would take a long tinme which is the one thing
we do not have. The Devel oper urgently needs to get started on
construction. A delayed closing could result in:

e recapture of the NSP3 Grant funds provided by the State,

e significantly higher construction costs which would make
t he devel opnent i nfeasible, and

e inability of the developer to neet its obligations relative
to the Low I nconme Housing Tax Credits, i.e.
o Conpl ete construction by Decenber 2012
o Meet the | ease-up obligations
o Meet the 10%tax credit requirenment by April 30, 2012

The financing that has been negotiated with Capital One nakes
this devel opnment feasible wthout seeking any changes from the
Cty. They did not for exanple raise their debt which would
have i npacted the cash flow paynents to the Cty.

All other terns and conditions of the Board' s Decenber 7, 2011
approval remain in full force and effect.

68



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0370772012

PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Departnent of Recreation - RP 12805, Islam c Way Park
and Par ks Basket bal | Court | nprovenents
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 04/18/2012
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 04/18/2012

2. Departnent of Public Works/ - WC 1231, Meter Setting In-
Bureau of Water and stal l ati ons and Repl acenents,
Wast ewat er Sout h- East Bal tinore

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 03/28/2012
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 03/28/2012

3. Departnent of Public Works/ - WC 1235, Meter Setting In-
Bureau of Water and stall ati ons and Repl acenents,
WAsSt ewat er Sout h-West Bal ti nore

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 03/28/2012
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 03/28/2012

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENT OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

69



	_COVER
	NOTICES
	PROTESTS


	1-10
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	11-20
	21-30
	31-41
	42-48
	49-56
	57-69

